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SCHOOLS DIVISION OF MARINDUQUE

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

July 9, 2025

DIVISION MEMORANDUM

M. Nb. 0 6 5 s. 2025

WORKSHOP ON THE DEVELOPMENT, VALIDATION, AND FINALIZATION
OF THE FIRST QUARTER EXAMINATION FOR SY 2025-2026

To:  Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

Chief Education Supervisor, CID

Education Program Supervisors

Public Schools District Supervisors
| Concerned Public Elementary & Secondary School Heads
| All Others Concerned

DepEd Order No. 8, s. 2015 titled “Policy Guidelines on Classroom
Assessment for the K to 12 Basic Education Program,” states that summative
assessment measures whether learners have met the content and performance
standards, while teachers use methods to measure student learning that have been
deliberately designed to assess how well students have learned and are able to apply
their learning in different contexts. Additionally, this form of assessment usually
accurs towards the end of a period of learning in arder to descrihe the standard
reached by the learner.

2, In line with this and the Department’s commitment to quality assurance in
learning assessment, this Division, through the Curriculum Implementation
Division, shall conduct the “Workshop on the Development, Validation, and
Finalization of the First Quarter Examination for SY 2025-2026” from July 14
- August 8, 2025:

i
; 3. This activity aims to:
|

a) ensure the alignment of assessment tools with the Most Essential Learning
Competencies for Grades 6, 9, and 10 and with the Revised K to 12
Curriculum for Grades 1,2,3,4,5,7, and 8,

b) upheold wvalidity, reliahility, and fairness in th
assessments, and

c¢) promote collaborative and professional practices in test development.

conduct of guarterly

L)

4, Participants in this workshop are the Education Program Supervisors, Public
Schools District Supervisors, Project Development Officer II of the Learning Resource
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Management Section, select school heads, Master Teachers, and public elementary
and secondary school teachers who will serve as Test Constructors and Validators
and shall be identified by the Learning Area Supervisors based on professional
qualification (subject expertise), experience, and training using the attached
templates to be submitted on July 11, 2025.

5. Attached also is the Workshop Timeline for reference.

6. For immediate dissemination.

1

LYNN m:mou, EdD

OIC - Schools Division Superintend

Encl.:
As stated

Reference:
DO 8, s. 2015

To be indicated in the Division Perpetual Index
under the following subjects:

ASSESSMENT BASIC EDUCATION CURRICULUM
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION EVALUATION
LEARNING AREAS SECONDARY EDUCATION
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Enclosure No. 1 to Division Memorandum No. 0 6 53. 2025

NOMINATED TEST CONSTRUCTORS
Workshop on the Development, Validation, and Finalization of First Quarter
Examination for SY 2025-2026
July 14 - August 8, 2025

Le;rr:ing ﬁ:‘:: Pfr::iep:i ¢ Designation | District Station
Language
Reading & 1
Literacy
2
3
4
5
Filipino 6
.
8
9
10
2
3
4
5
English 6
7
8
9
10
1
2
.,
4
. 5
Mathematics 6
¥
8
9
i0
3
4
5
. 6
Science -
8
10
GMRC/ 1 ,
Values g :
S— Address: Malusak, Boac, Marinduque i)
DQ'JED Email: marinduque@ deped.gov.oph

Tel. No.: (042) 754-0247 eFax No.: (042) 332-1611

MATATAG
e Facebook Page: DepEd Marinduque




Makabansa/
Araling
Panlipunan

MAPEH

EPP/ TLE

olo|m|No|n|s|g|o|e|No v+ |S|O[0|N o Ul b (WM =S5O0 o U+ | w

Address: Malusak, Boac, Marinduque D
Email: marinduque@ deped.gov.oph

Tel. No.: (042) 754-0247 eFax No.: (042) 332-1611

Facebook Page: DepEd Marinduque

DefED

MATATAG
e




i

Enclosure No. 2 to Division Memorandum No. s. 2025

NOMINATED TEST VALIDATORS
Workshop on the Development, Validation, and Finalization of First Quarter
Examination for SY 2025-2026
July 14 - August 8, 2025
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Enclosure No. 3 to Division Memorandum No. 0 6 5 s. 2025

WORKSHOP TIMELINE

Workshop on the Development, Validation, and Finalization of First Quarter

Examination for SY 2025-2026
July 14 - August 8, 2025

and Teachers (Test
Constructors)

Date Activity Participants Outputs
CES, EPSs,
PSDSs, Select
Online Orientation | School Heads, Workshop plan,
July 14, 2025 . roles, and
and Planning Master Teachers, P
responsibilities

July 15-22, 2025

Development of
Draft Test Items

Select Master
Teachers and
Teachers (Test
Constructors)

Draft test items
per learning area

July 23-28, 2025

Validation of Test
Items

Validation Team
(Master Teachers,
Select School
Heads PSDSs, and
EPSs)

Validated items,
feedback forms

July 29, 2025

Pilot Testing of the
Test Items

EPSs, PSDSs,
Select School
Heads, and
Teachers of Pilot
Schools

Test Items Pilot
Tested
Pilot Test Findings

July 30-August 6,

Finalization and

EPSs, Subject
Coordinators, QA

Final test papers,

2025 Formatting e TOS, answer keys
Team
Submission and Compiled
August 7-8, 2025 D . All involved teams | documents and
ocumentation
final outputs

MATATAG
B s

Address: Malusak, Boac, Marinduque

Email: marinduque@deped.gov.oph

Tel. No.: (042) 754-0247 eFax No.: (042) 332-1611
Facebook Page: DepEd Marinduque




